

No. 06-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAMES LARUE, PETITIONER

v.

DEWOLFF, BOBERG & ASSOCIATES, INC.; AND DEWOLFF,  
BOBERG & ASSOCIATES, INC., EMPLOYEES' SAVINGS PLAN

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JEAN-CLAUDE ANDRÉ  
IVEY, SMITH & RAMIREZ  
2602 Cardiff Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90034  
(310) 558-0932

ROBERT E. HOSKINS  
FOSTER LAW FIRM, LLP  
601 E. McBee Avenue  
Suite 104  
Greenville, SC 29602  
(864) 242-6200

PETER K. STRIS\*  
WHITTIER LAW SCHOOL  
3333 Harbor Boulevard  
Costa Mesa, CA 92626  
(714) 444-4141, xt. 460

SHAUN P. MARTIN  
UNIVERSITY OF SAN DIEGO  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
5998 Alcalá Park  
San Diego, CA 92110  
(619) 260-2347

*\* Counsel of Record*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....	iii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	7
I. The § 502(a)(2) Question Warrants Further Review.....	8
A. As the United States noted below, the § 502(a)(2) Question “is of exceptional importance” .....	10
B. As the United States noted below, the panel’s resolution of the § 502(a)(2) Question is “unsupported under the statute” .....	13
C. As the United States noted below, the panel’s resolution of the § 502(a)(2) Question “creates a conflict with decisions of the Third, Fifth, Sixth, and Seventh Circuits” .....	16
II. The § 502(a)(3) Question Warrants Further Review.....	17
A. As the United States acknowledges, the § 502(a)(3) Question “is of extraordinary importance” .....	20
B. As the United States acknowledges, the § 502(a)(3) Question was left open by this Court in <i>Aetna</i> and has divided the circuits.....	22
CONCLUSION .....	26

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Aetna Health, Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004) .....	22
<i>Bowerman v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 226 F.3d 574 (CA7 2000) .....	17, 23
<i>DiFelice v. AETNA U.S. Healthcare</i> , 346 F.3d 442 (CA3 2003) .....	21
<i>FMC Med. Plan v. Owens</i> , 122 F.3d 1258 (CA9 1997).....	17
<i>Great-West Life &amp; Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002) .....	passim
<i>Helfrich v. PNC Bank, Kentucky, Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 477 (CA6 2001), <i>cert denied</i> , 535 U.S. 928 (2002).....	17, 23
<i>In re Schering-Plough Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , 420 F.3d 231 (CA3 2005) .....	16
<i>Kerr v. Charles F. Vatterott &amp; Co.</i> , 184 F.3d 938 (CA8 1999) .....	17, 23
<i>Kuper v. Iovenko</i> , 66 F.3d 1447 (CA6 1995).....	16
<i>Massachusetts Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985) .....	passim
<i>McDonald v. Household International, Inc.</i> , 425 F.3d 424 (CA7 2005) .....	23
<i>McDonald v. HSBC Finance Corporation</i> , 2006 WL 2669950 (S.D. Ind. 2006).....	24
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993) .....	passim
<i>Milofsky v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 404 F.3d 338 (CA 5 2005) .....	16
<i>Pereira v. Ferace</i> , 2005 WL 1532318 .....	23
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	3

<i>Sereboff et ux. v. Mid Atlantic Medical Services, Inc.</i> , 126 S.Ct. 1869 (2006) .....	4
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	7
<i>Steinman v. Hicks</i> , 352 F.3d 1101 (CA7 2003).....	16
<i>Strom v. Goldman, Sachs &amp; Co.</i> , 202 F.3d 138 (CA 2 1999) .....	17
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	7
<i>Variety Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	15

### **Statutes**

26 U.S.C. 401(a).....	14
29 U.S.C. 1002(1).....	4
29 U.S.C. 1002(3).....	1
29 U.S.C. 1002(34).....	2
29 U.S.C. 1002(35).....	2
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(A).....	8, 11
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(B).....	8, 11
29 U.S.C. 1109 .....	8
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(2) .....	passim
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(3) .....	passim

### **Other Authorities**

David A. Littell et al., <i>Retirement Savings Plans: Design, Regulation and Administration of Case or Deferred Arrangements</i> (1993).....	14
--	----

John H. Langbein, <i>What ERISA Means By “Equitable”</i> : <i>The Supreme Court's Trail Of Error In Russell, Mertens, and Great West</i> , 103 COLUM. L. REV. 1317 (2002) .....	4
Lorraine Schmall & Brenda Stephens, <i>ERISA Preemption: A Move Towards Defederalizing Claims for Patients’ Rights</i> , 42 Brandeis L.J. 529 (2004) .....	4

### **Briefs**

Brief of United States Sec’y of Labor as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Petition for Rehearing and Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> in <i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg &amp; Associates, Inc. et al.</i> , 450 F.3d 570, (July 12, 2006) .....	passim
Brief of United States Sec’y of Labor as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Plaintiff-Appellants and Requesting Reversal of the District Court’s Decision in <i>Milofsky et al. v. American Airlines, Inc, et al.</i> , (No. 03-11087) (February 27, 2004) at <a href="http://www.dol.gov/sol/media/briefs/milofsky(A)-2-27-2004.htm">http://www.dol.gov/sol/media/briefs/milofsky(A)- 2-27-2004.htm</a> .....	18, 20
Brief of United States Sec’y of Labor as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of the Appellant and Requesting Reversal in <i>Goeres v. Charles Schwab &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , et al. (05-15282) at <a href="http://www.dol.gov/sol/media/briefs/goeres(A)-07-11-2005.pdf">http://www.dol.gov/sol/media/briefs/goeres(A)-07- 11-2005.pdf</a> .....	19
Brief of United States Sec’y of Labor as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in <i>Coan v. Kaufman</i> (04-5173) (March 25, 2005) at <a href="http://www.dol.gov/sol/media/briefs/Coan(A)-3-25-2005.pdf">http://www.dol.gov/sol/media/briefs/Coan(A)-3-25- 2005.pdf</a> .....	20

Brief of United States Sec’y of Labor as *Amicus Curiae* Supporting Appellant’s Petition for Panel and *En Banc* Rehearing in *Pereira v. Farace* (03-5035, 5055) at <http://www.dol.gov/sol/media/briefs/pereirabrief.pdf> ..... passim

Brief of United States Sec’y of Labor as *Amicus Curiae* in Support of the Appellant and Reversal of the District Court in *Callery v. The United States Life Insurance Company in the City of New York, J.B. ’s Restaurants, Inc., J.B. ’s Family Restaurants, Inc., and Star Buffet, Inc.* (03-4097) (August 20, 2003) at <http://www.dol.gov/sol/media/briefs/callery-08-20-2003.pdf> ..... 20, 21

Testimony of Mr. Erik Olson, Board Member of AARP before the 107th Congress on February 27, 2002 at <http://edworkforce.house.gov/hearings/107th/eer/enronfour22702/olsen.htm> ..... 3

United States Department of Labor Website at <http://www.dol.gov/dol/topic/retirement/typesofplans.htm> ..... 2

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, *Flow of Fund Accounts of the United States: Flows and Outstandings, Second Quarter 2006*, Statistical Release Z.1. (September 19, 2006) at <http://www.federalreserve.gov/releases/Z1/Current/z1.pdf>..... 6
